Before the Federal Communications Commission Washington, D.C. 20554

In the Matter of)	
Universal Service Contribution Methodology)	WC Docket No. 06-122
Request for Review by UTEX Communications)	
Corp. d/b/a FeatureGroup IP of Decision of Universal Service Administrator)	

ORDER

Adopted: August 28, 2013 Released: August 28, 2013

By the Chief, Telecommunications Access Policy Division, Wireline Competition Bureau:

- 1. On December 19, 2011, UTEX Communications Corp. d/b/a FeatureGroup IP (UTEX) filed a request for review of an October 18, 2011 audit by the Universal Service Administrative Company. On July 2, 2013, UTEX sought to withdraw its request for review. We grant UTEX's withdrawal request and per the request, dismiss the above-captioned pleading with prejudice.
- 2. ACCORDINGLY, IT IS ORDERED, pursuant to the authority contained in sections 1, 4, and 254 of the Communications Act of 1934, as amended, 47 U.S.C. §§ 151, 154, and 254, and sections 0.91, 0.204(b), 0.291, and 54.722(a) of the Commission's rules, 47 C.F.R. §§ 0.91, 0.204(b), 0.291, and 54.722(a), that the request for withdrawal submitted by UTEX Communications Corp. d/b/a FeatureGroup IP, filed July 2, 2013, IS GRANTED.
- 3. IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, pursuant to the authority contained in sections 1, 4, and 254 of the Communications Act of 1934, as amended, 47 U.S.C. §§ 151, 154, and 254, and sections 0.91, 0.204(b), 0.291, and 54.722(a) of the Commission's rules, 47 C.F.R. §§ 0.91, 0.204(b), 0.291, and 54.722(a), that the request for review submitted by UTEX Communications Corp. d/b/a FeatureGroup IP, filed December 19, 2011, IS DISMISSED WITH PREJUDICE.

.

¹ Request for Review by UTEX Communications Corp. d/b/a FeatureGroup IP of Decision of Universal Service Administrator, WC Docket No. 06-122 (filed Dec. 19, 2011).

² UTEX Withdrawal of Request for Review of Universal Service Administrator Decision, WC Docket No. 06-122 (filed July 2, 2013).

³ See id. at 2 (requesting that the Commission dismiss the request for review, with prejudice).

4. IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, pursuant to section 1.102(b)(1) of the Commission's rules, 47 C.F.R. § 1.102(b)(1), that this Order SHALL BE EFFECTIVE upon release.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION

Kimberly Scardino Chief Telecommunications Access Policy Division Wireline Competition Bureau